
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Leng, Carnell, Emberson, Ennis, 
Gavin, Hornsby-Smith, Moore, Page, 
Robinson, Rowland, J Williams and Yeo 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
14 June 2022 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 22 JUNE 2022 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 22 June 2022 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

 
-  To 

Follow 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

3. QUESTIONS 
 

-   

4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 
COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 7 - 8 

5. PLANNING APPEALS 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 9 - 18 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 
APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 19 - 24 

7. OBJECTION TO A TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER - TILEHURST 
ALLOTMENTS 
 

Decision KENTWOOD 25 - 34 

8. GAS WORKS SOCIAL CLUB, GAS 
WORKS ROAD - PROPOSAL TO ADD 
TO THE LIST OF LOCALLY 
IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND 
STRUCTURES 
 

Decision ABBEY 35 - 54 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 



 
9. 211441/FUL & 211442/ADV - 

OUTSIDE 99 BROAD STREET; 
211443/FUL & 211444/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 6 BROAD STREET; 
211445/FUL & 211446/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 108-113 BROAD STREET; 
211447/FUL & 211448/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 47-48 BROAD STREET; 
211449/FUL & 211450/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 26 WEST STREET; 
211451/FUL & 211452/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 4-5 ST MARY'S BUTTS; 
211453/FUL & 211454/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 164 FRIAR STREET 
 

Decision ABBEY 55 - 84 

 Proposal Proposed development as a whole seeks the installation of 7no. new Street 
Hub, incorporating 2no. digital 75" LCD advert screens, plus the removal of 
associated BT kiosks. 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
  
  

 
 
 

   

10. 211416/FUL - 4 DOWNSHIRE 
SQUARE 
 

Decision COLEY 85 - 108 

 Proposal Erection of 1 x detached and 2 x semi detached dwellings following demolition of 
the existing bungalow and detached garage.   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 

 
 

   

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 9/9/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of
[...]
 use 

of legal representation.  Only applicants have the right to appeal against 

refusal or non-determination and there is no right for a third party to 

appeal a planning decision. 
 

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Public Inquiries and Informal Hearings are more expensive in terms of 

officer and appellant time than the Written Representations method.  

Either party can be liable to awards of costs. Guidance is provided in 

Circular 03/2009 “Cost Awards in Appeals and other Planning 

Proceedings”.  
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

10.1     Planning Appeal Forms and letters from the Planning Inspectorate. 

 

 

 Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Appeals Lodged: 

 

WARD:         KATESGROVE 

APPEAL NO:          APP/E0345/W/22/3291067 

CASE NO:         210526 

ADDRESS:         220 Elgar Road South, Reading 

PROPOSAL:           Residential redevelopment comprising demolition of existing 

single storey building and erection of 18 dwellings together 

with associated works 

CASE OFFICER:      Claire Ringwood 

METHOD:          Written Representation 

APPEAL TYPE:        REFUSAL 

APPEAL LODGED:   27.05.2022 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

 

Appeals Decided:    

 

WARD:                    REDLANDS 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/X/22/3291832 

CASE NO:  191663 

ADDRESS:  24 Donnington Gardens, Reading 

PROPOSAL:              Certificate of Lawfulness of existing use of the property as 

a 4 person, 4 bedroom HMO (C4 use) 

CASE OFFICER: Connie Davis 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

DECISION:           ALLOWED 

DATE DETERMINED: 25.5.2022 

 

 

WARD:                    ABBEY 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/21/3284108 

CASE NO:  210478 

ADDRESS:  "Soane Point", 6-8 Market Place, Reading 

PROPOSAL:              Change of use of part of the ground floor, part basement, 

and upper floors from office use Class B1(a) to C3, 144 

studio apartments. Prior Notification under Class 0, Part 3 

of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development)Order 2015 

CASE OFFICER: Matthew Burns 

METHOD:   Written Representation Page 11



DECISION:           ALLOWED 

DATE DETERMINED: 26.5.2022 

 

 

 

 

 

WARD:                    CAVERSHAM HEIGHTS 

APPEAL NO:  APP/TPO/E0345/8541 

CASE NO:  210201 

ADDRESS:  11 Ridge Hall Close, Caversham, Reading 

PROPOSAL: Fell one Lime tree in the front garden 

CASE OFFICER: Sarah Hanson 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

DECISION:           DISMISSED 

DATE DETERMINED: 10.05.22 

 

WARD:                    ABBEY 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/21/3288185 

CASE NO:  211214 

ADDRESS:  "County House", 17 Friar Street, Reading 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of  from Class B1(a) (offices) to C3 (dwelling 

houses) to comprise 23 dwellings. Prior Notification under 

Class O, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. 

CASE OFFICER: Matthew Burns 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

DECISION:           DISMISSED 

DATE DETERMINED: 07.06.2022 

 

 

WARD:                    CAVERSHAM HEIGHTS 

APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/21/3277933 

CASE NO:  200718 

ADDRESS:  Pumping Station Adjacent, 20 Chazey Road, Caversham,  

PROPOSAL:              Demolition of former pumping house and new dwelling 

CASE OFFICER: Julie Williams 

METHOD:   Written Representation 

DECISION:           DISMISSED 

DATE DETERMINED: 09.06.2022 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

Address Index of Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions. 

 

- Pumping Station Adjacent 20 Chazey Road  

- 11 Ridge Hall Close 

 

Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions attached. 

 

Page 12



APPEAL DECISION REPORT 

Ward:  Caversham Heights 

Appeal No: APP/E0345/W/21/3277933 

Application Ref: 200718 

Address: Pumping Station Adjacent 20 Chazey Road, Caversham, Reading,  
Proposal:  Demolition of the pumping station and the construction of a new 
dwelling 
Case officer: Julie Williams  
Decision level: Delegated.  Refused 29 January 2021 
Method: Written
[...]

0 0 0 0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 0 0 0 

New dwellinghouses on 
terrace buildings  

0 0 0 0 0 

New dwellings on 
detached building in 
commercial or mixed use 

0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 1 0 1 0 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 22 JUNE 2022 

 

Ward: Kentwood 

Proposal: Objection to a Tree Preservation Order  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed. 

 

 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To report to Committee an objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 2/22 

relating to Tilehurst Allotments, Armour Hill/Kentwood Hill, Reading (copy 

of TPO plan attached – Appendix 1). 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The site has been subject to a TPO (24/00) since 2000 which protects 12 

individual trees, 2 Groups of trees and 5 Areas of tree (copy of TPO plan 

attached - Appendix 2). 

 

2.2 Officers were made aware of the sale of the land (currently owned by 

Tilehurst People's Local Charity) by local residents and considerable local 

concern was raised about potential tree removal – all trees not protected by 

TPO 24/00 could have legally been removed. 

 

2.3 As TPO 24/00 is 22 years old and tree coverage is likely to have changed in 

that period, it was considered appropriate to serve an Area TPO to protect 

all trees until an appropriate time when a replacement, more specific and 

up-to-date TPO could be made. Area TPO 2/22 was therefore served on 9 

March 2022. 

 

3. RESULT OF CONSULTATION 

 

3.1 An objection to the Tree Preservation Order has been made by the 

Chairman (Mr Cairns) of the Tilehurst People's Local Charity (TPLC) who own 

the land, based on the following:   

 

1) Concern that the TPO has not been served to all interested parties, 

i.e. adjacent landowne
[...]
 

proposals hence the TPO does not appear to have halted development 

considerations. 

8) Lack of prior consultation - this is normal procedure for sites to be 

developed and prevents pre-emptive felling of trees whose retention 

might have otherwise been discussed and agreed. 

   

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

4.1 Officers consider that an Area TPO is warranted due to the age of TPO 

24/00, the intention to sell the land and the intended development 

proposals.  A more specific TPO can be made at a later stage to replace the 

Area TPO, but the Area TPO should be confirmed in order to protect all 

trees in the meantime and until development proposals are determined and 

implemented.  The recommendation is therefore to confirm the TPO. 

 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Preparing, serving confirmation and contravention of TPO’s are services 

dealt with by the Council’s Legal Section. 

 

6.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 None. 

 

7. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 None. 

 

8. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 The aim of the TPO’s is to secure trees of high amenity value for present 

and future generations to enjoy.  Trees also have high environmental 

benefits through their absorption of polluted air and creation of wildlife 

habitats. 

 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

9.1 Register of Tree Preservation Orders 

 

9.2 Plan of TPO 2/22, relating to Tilehurst Allotments, Armour Hill / Kentwood 

Hill, Reading (Appendix 1) 

 

9.3 Plan of TPO 24/00, relating to Tilehurst Allotments, Armour Hill / Kentwood 

Hill, Reading (Appendix 2) 

 

9.4 Local Plan Extract (Appendix 3) 

 

 

Officer: Sarah Hanson 

 

Appendix 1 – TPO 2/22 

 

Page 31



 

 
Appendix 2 – TPO 24/00 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

 

Appendix 3 – Local plan allocated residential development sites, Biodiversity 

Opportunity Area (EN12) and Major Landscape Feature (EN13) 

 

  

WR3t 

WR3s 

EN12 

EN13 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

BY THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                         

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 22nd June 2022                         

Ward: Abbey 

Address: Gas Works Social Club, Gas Works Road, Reading 

Proposal: To add the Gas Works Social Club to List of Locally-Important Buildings  
                and Structures 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Gas Works Social Club, Gas Works Road, Reading be added to the List of Locally-

Important Buildings and Structures. 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To report on a proposal to add Gas Works Social Club, Reading to the List of Locally-

Important Buildings and Structures. 

1.2 Appendices: 

 Appendix 1: Location map 

 Appendix 2: Relevant photos and images 

 Appendix 3: Proposed Local List text 

 Appendix 4: Nomination form 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Reading Borough Council maintains a List of Locally-Important Buildings and 

Structures (‘the Local List’). Its purpose is to recognise the buildings and structures 

which do not meet the criteria for national listing but, are nonetheless significant to 

the heritage of the local area. It was agreed by Planning Applications Committee on 

2nd December 2020 that decisions on additions to the Local List should be made at 

PAC. 

2.2 A nomination was received on 17th January 2022, to add Gas Works Social Club, Gas 

Works Road, Reading to the Local List.  Consultations have been carried out in 

accordance with the agreed process, and this report sets out the recommended 

action. 

2.3 Gas Works Social Club comprises a small group of buildings of different ages but, all 
are from within the period 1840-1913. They are located on the northern edge of Gas 
Works Road, next to the Kennet and Avon Canal.  It was the distribution and services 
part of the Gasworks.  

2.4 The nomination form, received for the building and illustrations in Annexure 3, 

identifies the
[...]
 the building is two 

storeys as now and it was being used as a workmen’s club. A one storey 

governor house is on the north side of Gas Works Road. 

3. RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 

3.1 The following were consulted on the proposed addition to the Local List: 

 Landowner 

 Abbey ward councillors; 

 Reading Conservation Area Advisory Committee;  

 Reading Civic Society; 

 Kennet and Brunel Community Association and Newtown GLOBE (local 

community groups). 

3.2 A response was received from Reading Civic Society. 

3.3 Reading Civic Society 

Support the proposal to add to the Local List in hope that a good use may be found. 

Page 36



 
 

3.4 Reading Conservation Area Advisory Committee made the initial nomination and 

therefore did not make any comment on the proposal for local listing. 

4. ASSESSMENT 

4.0.1 The proposal to add a building or structure to the Local List should be considered 
against the criteria in Appendix 2 of the Reading Borough Local Plan (adopted 2019). 

4.1 Exclusions 

4.1.1 The Local Plan specifies that a building should not be considered for the Local List 

where it is already part of a conservation area, scheduled monument or subject to 

an Article 4 direction relating to historic or architectural interest. Gas Works Social 

Club is not within any of these existing designations and can therefore be considered 

against the other criteria. 

4.2 General principles 

4.2.1 The buildings on the site date from within the period 1840-1913 and therefore need 

to be considered against the following general principle: 

b. 1840 - 1913: Any building, structure or group of buildings that is/are of clearly-

defined significance in the local context and where elements that contribute to its/ 

their heritage significance remain substantially complete. 

4.2.2 The ground floor of the social club dates from approximately the third quarter of 

 the nineteenth century. A plan of 1892 marks it as containing an engine house, 

 boiler house
[...]
tside 164 Friar Street 

 

Proposals:  

Full planning permission for the proposed installation of 1no. new Street Hub, 

incorporating 2no. digital 75" LCD advert screens, plus the removal of associated BT 

kiosk(s); and 

 

Advertisement consent for proposed 2no. digital 75" LCD display screens, one on each 

side of the Street Hub unit. 

 

Description: Proposed development as a whole seeks the installation of 7no. new 

Street Hub, incorporating 2no. digital 75" LCD advert screens, plus the removal of 

associated BT kiosks.  

Applicant: BT Telecommunications Plc 

Date validated: 31st August 2021 

Minor applications: 8 week target decision date: 26th October 2021 

Extension of time: 22nd July 2022 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

GRANT full planning permission consent for the following applications:  

 

Conditions for Street Hubs 1-7 

1. Time Limit 

2. In accordance with approved plans 

3. Existing ST6 Kiosks to be removed 

4. Pavement surrounding Street Hubs to be made good to same condition  

 

Informatives to include: 

1. Terms and Conditions 

2. Positive and Proactive 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



3. Works to the highway 

 

GRANT advertisement consent for the following applications:  

 

Conditions for Street Hubs 1-7 

1. In accordance with approved plans 

2. Standard Advertisement Conditions 

3. Luminance not to exceed 250 cd/m2 between 17:00 to 06:00 hours 

4. Luminance not to exceed 600 cd/m2 between 06:01-16:59 hours 

5. No works shall commence on site until details and a sample of the micro-louvre film 

have been submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The details will include the results of the micro-louvre product testing, a 

data sheet and a sample of the micro-louvre film. The approved micro-louvre film 

shall be installed in accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter be 

maintained so that it operates to the same standard. 

REASON: To safeguard the amenities of the surrounding 
[...]
Units aside from SH4, which is considered unlikely 

to cause glaring issues to CCTV cameras. 

 

6.29 Broad Street, West Street and Friar Street are areas within the town centre 

of Reading with heavy footfall during daylight hours and hours of darkness. 

Due to the high level of occupancy within these streets, additional protection 

is in place in the form of police monitored live CCTV cameras. It has been 

identified by Thames Valley Police that over the last few years, illuminated 

advertisements combined with brightly lit shopfronts have been diminishing 

the quality of footage captured on CCTV cameras during hours of darkness. 

 

6.30 The Thames Valley Police CCTV Team provided still images of CCTV camera 

footage demonstrating the effect that the glare from illuminated adverts is 

having on the picture quality of CCTV footage. The glare from the illuminated 

adverts contrasts the colours, darkens and softens the image. For instance, 

in instances where TVP are tracking a situation, cameras have had to 

automatically adjust to the change in light levels, moving from dark area to 

a very brightly lit area. This has led to instances where inaccurate 

descriptions of suspects and offenders. 

 

6.31 The Thames Valley Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor (CPDA) therefore 

initially objected to the proposed Street Hubs, which consist of two 75” LCD 

screens. The Thames Valley Police CCTV Team have stated that any turn down 

of the brightness from the proposed 75” LCD screens would be appreciated. 

 

6.32 Discussions subsequently took place between the CPDA, Reading CCTV, the 

agent, and the LPA to address the concerns regarding the impact of the glare 

from the illuminated screens on the picture quality of CCTV cameras. Possible 

solutions included the use of micro-louvre film to obscure the glare from the 

Street Hubs to the CCTV cameras, or the attachment of physical shrouds to 

the Street Hubs. 

 

6.33 Following these discussions, 
[...]


- Planning, Design and Access Statement – READ005 

Received on 31st August 2021 

 

SH 6 – 211451/FUL & 211452/ADV – Outside 4-5 St Mary’s Butts 

- Site Location Maps – 001 Rev A 

- Proposed Site Plan – 002 Rev A 

- Existing and Proposed Elevations – 003 Rev A 

- Planning, Design and Access Statement – READ006 

Received on 31st August 2021 

 

SH 7 – 211453/FUL & 211454/ADV – Outside 164 Friar Street 

- Site Location Maps – 001 Rev A 

- Proposed Site Plan – 002 Rev A 

- Existing and Proposed Elevations – 003 Rev A 

- Planning, Design and Access Statement – READ007b 

Page 72



Received on 31st August 2021 

 
Appendix 1 – Street Hub map, Proposals and Site Photos 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 75



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

P
age 76



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

 

 

P
age 77



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 
 

 

 

P
age 78



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 
 

 

 

P
age 79



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

P
age 80



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

P
age 81



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

P
age 82



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

P
age 83



BT Street Hubs – Appendix 1 

 

P
age 84



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES   

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 22 June 2022 

 

Ward: Coley 

Application No: 211416/FUL 

Address: 4 Downshire Square, Reading 

Proposal: Erection of 1 x detached and 2 x semi detached dwellings following demolition 

of the existing bungalow and detached garage. 

Applicant: Finerain Developments Ltd 

Application target decision date:  Originally 21/10/21. An extension of time has been 

agreed until 22 September 2022. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Delegate to Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services (AD 

PTPS) Head of Planning, Development and Public 
[...]
re Square 

Conservation Area appraisal describes the Conservation Area as a tightly-drawn, 

essentially Victorian/Edwardian suburb, containing a wide variety of house types 

with a spacious character. 

 

1.5     The site is located within an Air Quality Management Area. 

 

1.6 The application was called in to Planning Applications Committee for determination 

by ward Councillor Terry in light of neighbours’ concern about the impact of the 

proposal on amenity and parking.  

 

1.7    The site in relation to the wider urban area is shown below, together with a site 

photograph. 

 

 

Site Location Plan (not to scale) 

 

 
 

Site photographs – front of site 

 

Page 87



 

  
 

2.  PROPOSALS 

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 1 x detached and 2 x semi 

detached dwellings following demolition of the existing bungalow and detached 

garage. This would comprise a square, 2.5 storey detached house with front gable 

to the north of the site and a pair of 2.5 storey townhouses to the south of the site. 

Small dormer windows are proposed on the rear roofslope of each dwelling as well 

as single storey rear additions. 

 

2.2 The materials would include: 

 

 Plot 1 

 Plain tile roof 

 Red/orange brick 

 White render 

 

 Plots 2 and 3 

 Plain tile roof 

 Flemish bond brickwork, red/orange 

 

2.3 Two vehicle parking spaces, to include electric vehicle charging points, are 

proposed per dwelling (six in total). 

 

2.4 The proposals include indicative soft landscaping and replacement tree planting. 

 

2.5 During the course of the application the vehicular parking arrangements and tree 

reports have been slightly revised following officer feedback. Some additional 

revisions have also been made to the proposals to include replacement of rooflights 

with small dormer windows, lowering of eaves height of the 2 x semi detached 

dwellings, replacement of glazed gable with a normal gable and a window and 

omission 
[...]
or affordable housing in the Borough.  

 

7.2 Officers have worked positively and proactively with the applicant on this scheme, 

with amendments secured which are considered to satisfactorily address various 

design issues and overall officers considered this to be a supportable scheme, which 

accords with relevant and national policy. The recommendation is therefore to 

grant full planning permission subject to the conditions and the completion of a 

S106 legal agreement as detailed above.  

 

   

Case Officer: Ethne Humphreys 

 

Drawings: 

 

Page 103



 

  
Proposed Site Plan 

 

 
Proposed Front Elevations 

 

 

Page 104



 

 

 
Proposed Rear Elevations  

 

 
Proposed Street Scene 

Page 105



 

 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

 
Proposed First floor Plan 

Page 106



 

 
Proposed Second Floor Plan  

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.
	Changes of use within the same class are not development.

	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	04a - Appeal Summary Chazey Road 201221
	04b - Tree appeal - 11 Ridge Hall Close

	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 Objection to a Tree Preservation Order - Tilehurst Allotments
	8 Gas Works Social Club, Gas Works Road - Proposal to add to the List of Locally Important Buildings and Structures
	9 211441/FUL & 211442/ADV - Outside 99 Broad Street; 211443/FUL & 211444/ADV - Outside 6 Broad Street; 211445/FUL & 211446/ADV - Outside 108-113 Broad Street; 211447/FUL & 211448/ADV - Outside 47-48 Broad Street; 211449/FUL & 211450/ADV - Outside 26 West Street; 211451/FUL & 211452/ADV - Outside 4-5 St Mary's Butts; 211453/FUL & 211454/ADV - Outside 164 Friar Street
	ABB - BT Street Hubs Appendix

	10 211416/FUL - 4 Downshire Square



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Carnell, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Moore, Page, 

Robinson, Rowland and J Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Leng, Hornsby-Smith and Yeo 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
13. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2022 would be re-submitted to the next 
meeting. 
 
14. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That application 211416/FUL – 4 Downshire Square (Minute 20 below refers), 
together with any additional applications which the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services might consider 
appropriate, be the subject of accompanied site visits; 

 
(2) That future reports include a list of the site visits previously agreed that had 

not yet taken place. 
 
15. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i) New Appeals 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
a planning appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a 
preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of five decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector 
appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the following appeal decisions in Appendix 3: 
 
200718 – PUMPING STATION ADJACENT 20 CHAZEY ROAD, CAVERSHAM 
Demolition of the pumping station and the construction of a new dwelling.  
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
210201/TPO – 11 RIDGE HALL CLOSE, CAVERSHAM 
Fell one Lime tree in the front garden.  
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
An update report was tabled at the meeting on the following appeal decision: 
 
210748 – SOANE POINT 6-8 MARKET PLACE 
Change of use of part of the ground floor, part basement, and upper floors from office 
use Class B1(a) to C3, 144 studio apartments. Prior Notification under Class 0, Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015.  
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal allowed. 
 
Resolved – 
  

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted; 

 
(3) That the reports on the appeal decisions in Appendix 3 and the update 

report be noted. 
 
16. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of four prior approval applications received, and in Table 
2 of two applications for prior approval decided, between 20 May and 8 June 2022. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
17. OBJECTION TO A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - TILEHURST ALLOTMENTS  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on an objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 2/22 relating to Tilehurst 
Allotments, Armour Hill/Kentwood Hill.  A copy of the TPO plan was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report explained that the site had been subject to a TPO (24/00) since 2000 which 
protected 12 individual trees, two Groups of trees and five Areas of tree.  A copy of this 
TPO plan was attached to the report at Appendix 2.  Officers had been made aware of 
the sale of the land (currently owned by Tilehurst People's Local Charity) by local 
residents and considerable local concern had been raised about potential tree removal – 
all trees not protected by TPO 24/00 could have legally been removed.  As TPO 24/00 
was 22 years old and tree coverage was likely to have changed in that period, it was 
considered appropriate to serve an Area TPO to protect all trees until a more specific and 
up to date replacement TPO could be made.  Area TPO 2/22 had therefore been served 
on 9 March 2022. 
 
The report summarised objections to the TPO received from the Tilehurst People's Local 
Charity (TPLC) and Aspect Arboricultural Ltd on behalf of TPLC, and set out comments 
from officers in response to the objections.  The report concluded that an Area TPO was 
warranted due to the age of TPO 24/00, the intention to sell the land and the intended 
development proposals.  A more specific TPO could be made at a later stage to replace 
the Area TPO, but it was recommended that the Area TPO be confirmed in order to 
protect all trees in the meantime and until development proposals were determined and 
implemented. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That the Tree Preservation Order 2/22 relating to Tilehurst Allotments, Armour 

Hill/Kentwood Hill be confirmed. 
 
18. GAS WORKS SOCIAL CLUB, GAS WORKS ROAD - PROPOSAL TO ADD TO THE LIST 

OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on a proposal to add the Gas Works Social Club, Gasworks Road to the list of 
Locally-Important Buildings and Structures.  The following documents were attached to 
the report: 
 

 Appendix 1: Location map 

 Appendix 2: Relevant photos and images 

 Appendix 3: Proposed Local List text 

 Appendix 4: Nomination form 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The report set out details of consultation on the proposal and an assessment against the 
criteria in Appendix 2 of the Reading Borough Local Plan, concluding with reasons why 
the building qualified for addition to the Local List. 

An update report was tabled at the meeting which clarified the planning history of the 
site with reference to planning permission 160378/FUL which had been issued on 28 
October 2016.  The report stated that the adding of this building to the Local List would 
not hinder a developer seeking to implement the permitted development. 
 
Resolved –  
 

That the Gas Works Social Club, Gasworks Road be added to the list of Locally-
Important Buildings and Structures. 

 
19. 211441/FUL & 211442/ADV - OUTSIDE 99 BROAD STREET; 211443/FUL & 

211444/ADV - OUTSIDE 6 BROAD STREET; 211445/FUL & 211446/ADV - OUTSIDE 
108-113 BROAD STREET; 211447/FUL & 211448/ADV - OUTSIDE 47-48 BROAD 
STREET; 211449/FUL & 211450/ADV - OUTSIDE 26 WEST STREET; 211451/FUL & 
211452/ADV - OUTSIDE 4-5 ST MARY'S BUTTS; 211453/FUL & 211454/ADV - 
OUTSIDE 164 FRIAR STREET  

 
For each of the seven proposed locations: 
 
Full planning permission for the proposed installation of 1no. new Street Hub, 
incorporating 2no. digital 75" LCD advert screens, plus the removal of associated BT 
kiosk(s); and 
 
Advertisement consent for proposed 2no. digital 75" LCD display screens, one on each 
side of the Street Hub unit. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above applications.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set 
out an additional consultation response from the Thames Valley Police Crime Prevention 
Design Advisor and further details on the proposed use of micro-louvre film to reduce 
screen glare on CCTV cameras.  The report also corrected a formatting error in the 
proposed conditions. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That planning permission for applications 211441/FUL, 211443/FUL, 
211445/FUL, 211447/FUL, 211449/FUL, 211451/FUL and 211453/FUL be 
granted, subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the 
update report; 

 
(2) That advertising consent for applications 211442/ADV, 211444/ADV, 

211446/ADV, 211448/ADV, 211450/ADV, 211452/ADV and 211454/ADV be 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

granted, subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in the 
update report, with amendment of proposed Condition 5 to require that 
Local Planning Authority approval of the micro-louvre film be in consultation 
with Ward Councillors and subject to a successful demonstration that the 
proposed film would obscure the glare from the Street Hubs to CCTV 
cameras. 

 
20. 211416/FUL - 4 DOWNSHIRE SQUARE  
 
Erection of 1 x detached and 2 x semi detached dwellings following demolition of the 
existing bungalow and detached garage. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
amended the recommendation to include an additional S106 obligation for planting and 
maintenance of a street tree.  The report also set out clarification on space standards 
and ecology, set out an additional consultation response from the Conservation and Urban 
Design Officer and amended the proposed condition relating to external materials. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Objectors Helen Humphreys, Andrea Lambourne Moss and Mischa Tytel (Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee), Ed Mather representing the applicant, and Ward Councillor 
Paul Gittings attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That consideration of application 211416/FUL be deferred for an accompanied site 

visit. 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.56 pm) 
 
 


